

633

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## FIFTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

### 1872.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

#### AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1872.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE. 1872.

#### Chapter 68.

An act to authorize E. R. Bowden to build and maintain a wharf in tide waters at the head of Bagaduce river, in the town of Penobscot.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. E. R. Bowden is hereby authorized to build and maintain a wharf in the tide waters at the head of Bagaduce river, at Winslows cove, so called, in the town of Penobscot.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 9, 1872.

Chapter 69.

An act for the incorporation of the Calais Steamship Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. A. H. Sawyer, E. C. Gates, E. A. Barnard, George G. King, William Duren, Francis Williams, L. L. Wadsworth, Jr., Benjamin F. Kelley and F. H. Todd, their associates, successors and assigns, be and they are hereby incorporated and made a body politic by the name of the Calais Steamship Company, for the purpose of owning and running steam propellers to carry freight and passengers, with power to sue and be sued, to use a common seal, and establish necessary by-laws to carry out the purposes of the incorporation, *provided* they be not repugnant to the laws of the state, and to enjoy all the rights and privileges and be subject to all the duties and liabilities of similar corporations as provided in the laws of this state.

SECT. 2. Said corporation may purchase and hold such real and personal estate not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars, as may be necessary for establishing and prosecuting the purposes of the incorporation.

SECT. 3. Any two of the above named persons may call the first meeting of the company by publishing notice of the time and place of said meeting in a newspaper published in Calais, seven days at least before the time of meeting, or by giving personal notice to the incorporators.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved Fobruary 9, 1872.

Authorized to build and maintain wharf.

Corporators.

Corporate name.

Purpose of.

Seal and by-laws.

Proviso.

Bights, privileges and liabilities.

May purchase and hold real and personal estate.

First meeting, how called.